ITEM 9.A.

MOORPARK CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA REPORT

TO: Honorable City Council
FROM: Hugh R. Riley, Assistant City Manager./ /%" A_
Dave Klotzle, City Engineer/Public Works_Director /i~
BY: Ky Spangler, Special Projects Consultant \(,vxg
{
DATE: October 19, 2011 (CC Meeting of 11/2/11)
SUBJECT: Consider Amendment No. 2 and No. 3 to Construction Agreement

with John S. Bascom, Inc. dba Precision Plumbing-Mechanical
for Additional Work to Install an Offsite Storm Drain Connection
for the Ruben Castro Human Services Center on Spring Road

BACKGROUND & DISCUSSION

The Ruben Castro Human Services Center Commercial Planned Development Project
(Project) was approved by the City Council on May 21, 2008. The Project was bid as a
multiple-prime construction project with construction management provided by Barnhart
Balfour-Beatty. Bids from prime contractors were received in October, 2010, and
fourteen trade contracts were awarded by the City Council on January 19, 2011.
Concurrently with the award of the trade contracts, the City Council also approved a
$2,700,000 Special Projects Fund loan for the Project.

The contract for Site Utilities and Building Plumbing was awarded to John S. Bascom,
Inc., dba Precision Plumbing-Mechanical (Precision Plumbing) in the amount of
$767,223 plus a ten percent contingency. To date, Amendment No. 1 in the amount of
$13,242 for removal of an existing waterline has been issued. Precision Plumbing's
total contract amount is presently $780,465.

Grading of the Project site commenced in February, 2011, with heavy rains experienced
throughout March. These rain storms revealed the existing drainage conditions where
water flows off of the Union Pacific Railroad property to the north, ponds along the
Project boundary, then spills across the sidewalk and onto Spring Road. Prior to the
Project grading operations, the storm water drainage ponded and spread out over the
site and seeped into the undeveloped ground without causing the current problem of



Honorable City Council
November 2, 2011
Page 2

drainage onto Spring Road. A storm drain connection from Spring Road to the Project
is necessary to pick up storm water flows from the Railroad property and the Project.

During the design phase of the Project, HMC Architects and the Project Civil Engineer,
AMEC, LLC, were directed by the previous City Engineer/Public Works Director not to
provide a storm drain connection in Spring Road; instead, storm water was to be
conveyed by surface drainage means only. The rains experienced at the beginning of
construction demonstrated that the previously approved design is problematic.

Field and engineering research was conducted to collect data, and analyze the source
and possible solutions to the drainage conditions. The Project survey consultant
collected and mapped topography data, and RJR Engineering was engaged by the City
to analyze the survey results and prepare two offsite storm drain alignment alternatives
for a storm drain connection to Spring Road.

The two alternatives include: 1) extension of a storm drain pipe southward on the east
side of Spring Road with a connection to an existing storm drain at the intersection of
Flinn Avenue and Spring Road (Attachment 1); and, 2) extension of a storm drain pipe
from the Project across Spring Road with a connection to an existing reinforced
concrete box drain on the west side of the street (Attachment 2). Both alternatives
would include installation of pipe under the existing Police Services Center driveway
and a catch basin on the driveway’s south side. This new catch basin will improve the
drainage of Spring Road in this area which tends to be a problem when it rains. To
reach the new connection point, a storm drain pipe would be added to the Project site
design by the Project Civil Engineer, AMEC, to convey water from the north side of the
site to the proposed offsite storm drain in Spring Road.

Since the Project is already well under construction and this storm drain connection
would provide a more suitable drainage alternative to the site (as well as alleviate
existing drainage issues on Spring Road), the design alternatives prepared by RJR
Engineering were provided to Precision Plumbing for submission of preliminary cost
proposals for construction of the Spring Road storm drain connection. However, as this
work is beyond the scope of Precision Plumbing’s contract price, this work would
require an amendment to their contract separate from the ten percent contingency
amount ($76,722) included as part of their contract.

The preliminary cost proposals (Attachments 3 and 4) submitted by Precision Plumbing
for construction of Alternatives #1 and #2 are shown below:

Alternative #1 (connection at Flinn Ave. & Spring Rd.): $241,736.71
Alternative #2 (connection on west side of Spring Rd): $143,946.49

Based on a review of the proposed alternative designs and associated pricing, staff
recommends Alternative #2. Staff also recommends that an asphalt overlay of the
northbound lanes of Spring Road from Flinn Avenue to just south of the railroad be



Honorable City Council
November 2, 2011
Page 3

included with the offsite storm drain installation project. The asphalt overlay will further
improve the drainage of storm water on this segment of Spring Road. The cost for the
asphalt overlay is estimated to be $50,000.

In order for RIR Engineering to complete construction drawings for this alternative,
additional field work is required to pothole the existing infrastructure and obtain existing
utility elevations. Precision Plumbing has submitted a proposal in an amount not-to-
exceed $35,000 for potholing the existing utilities associated with Alternative #2.

Separate amendments for the potholing and storm drain and asphalt overlay
construction are required since the potholing must be done first under Amendment No.2
to determine the final storm drain design. The storm drain and asphalt overlay
construction cost will be refined under Amendment No. 3 based on the final design.

The following figure illustrates the additional fee proposal necessary for the potholing
and construction of the offsite storm drain connection and overlay:

Total current contract through Amendment No. 1 $780,465

Amendment No. 2

Task #1 — Potholing existing utilities for Alternative #2 $35,000

Amendment No. 3

Task #2 — Preliminary construction cost of Storm Drain $143,946

Alternative #2

Task #3 — Asphalt Overlay, northbound Spring Road $50,000

20% Contingency for final design $39,000
Total Amendment No. 3 Amount $232,946

Total New Contract Amount $1,048,411

FISCAL IMPACT

The adopted Fiscal Year 2011/12 Capital Improvement budget for the Ruben Castro
Human Services Center Project (Project 5020) includes a $2,700,000 loan from the
Special Projects Fund 4004, $1,771,941 of which is currently encumbered by the



Honorable City Council
November 2, 2011

Page 4

Project. There is $918,915 of unencumbered funds in the current project budget to pay
the proposed $268,000 increase.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (ROLL CALL VOTE)

1. Approve a storm drain connection in Spring Road for the Ruben Castro Human
Services Center using proposed Storm Drain Alignment #2.

2. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 and No. 3 to the
construction agreement with Precision Plumbing-Mechanical in an amount of not-to-
exceed $35,000 and $233,000 respectively subject to final language approval by the
City Manager and City Attorney.

Attachment 1:
Attachment 2:
Attachment 3:
Attachment 4:
Attachment 5:

Proposed Storm Drain Alignment Alternative #1

Proposed Storm Drain Alignment Alternative #2

Cost Proposal for Construction of Storm Drain Alignment Alternative #1
Cost Proposal for Construction of Storm Drain Alignment Alternative #2
Proposed Second Agreement Amendment to Agreement with
Precision Plumbing-Mechanical



I INJWHOV11V

Li—-1g-8

VINYOLITVO ‘MYYH¥00N
3NN3AY NNIN4 ONV Qvoy ONINdS

Y¥ILNTD IDIAYTS NYIWNH 143

T INJWNOITVY NIVIA WAOLS d3aS0Od0Oudd

3OS JIHIWNO

—

H
}liE&lS anz

woarbuasliguls Jow-3
Xv4 96v9-S8y (S08) SU6r-S8Y (508)
OFOLE WO ‘PIDUXD ‘D0Z AUNS ‘IAY OUILOD 00ST
[PiuzUONIg  $30.4N05AY Mg F0j0any. BuaawmiBuy pranay 1a1001)
AS0f04pA/104)u07 poo) - Sutidaupug jia1)- Sujuunld

dNOUD DONIHIINIDONIT Hrd

:AQ pesodasd

- By ST ORISIRT

1

NIVN ¥3M3S ONILSIXT

et

- S e / ONISS0¥D M3S X NV aw\b& oEﬁh
3unionuls Nolwarnr T¥sddoud . - e w——

u‘(mu.bﬁzu
0¥ ¥is

"—ONISSO¥D WALV OCH X3

it

ONISS0¥D SO

2 X3

tog " ¥ e

L£09TS=OWD)

HOUYATT 3IVHHNS HIUVM

INNIAVY NNITS

301440 0¥LVd AVMHOIH VINYOJ4ITVD

"WYY OH ONY XTYM3AIS

IYANVDS 'SNYNLIY B¥ND 40 INIWIIVIIY
HON3YL 40 ONIAVA ONV Tl3X0ve

TONINOD Dld3vdl

VYLV

¥3IMIS ANV I0IA¥IS YILVM “IVHILYT HILVM 'SV
INOHJIT3L ‘SNOILYD0T38/SONISSOND TWIIN3L0d 3AI
JYNLONYLS NOILONNP 3did OL 3did 3INO
3ANLONYLS NOILONNF 06 3NO

"d0¥ L ¥Z 40 41 89

‘ulsbg Yooy L0l duQ

SILINVND NOILONYISNOD

IVYALYT ¥3MIS L ONY
3OIAY3S ¥3LVM L IVNELYT ¥ILVM L ‘SYD L 'MO138
Q3141IN3AI N33 3JAVH SONISSO¥D TWILNILOd '+
ANN3AVY NNIM4

30 HINOS TVYALY1 dd¥ ,¥Z 9NILSIX3 3HL NIOr '§
"MOT138 INIWNOINY

3IHL ¥3d dO¥ ,¥Z 40 "471 89% TWISNI ‘T
"ALY3dO¥d

¥AINID IDIAY3S NYANH FHL 40 HINYOD 1SIM

3HL 0L (,£8) dS .¥Z V NNY ANV AVMIANEG gHD
3HL 40 HLNOS NISYE HOLVD 0L 3NO TIWVISNI "L
TRIVWANS 173rogd

e Y 40
- — &\ [LRGACTS

15 9L0°99

¥ILNID IOIAYIS NYWNH

mn.&*llm&U((zummoo_.o

LI B A8

S9'1=330v ¥3d O

/ X 3INOZ MVINIVY
v# 0SS

NOLLYWYOINI AOQOTONQAH

45 006’86

\H/
!
4

1#°9=0010|
2£°G=0G0)|




w
IR YINHOAITYD 'MHvdHOOW o busssels o boh (433N ON3E o
X 3NN3AY NNIT4 ONY OO ONINdS 09= _| i oeo-mm” Mmm mv?wnﬁ.n% (08) ‘ ’A‘
- YILINID IDIAUIS NVIWNH ozL 09 o 0 UXQ '00Z AUNS "AAY DUILDD 0OGE
e ™ Sooopmon ooy oo S
¢ LNIJWNDITVY NIVHQ WHO1S d3s0Od0dd h : 5 0P 1010 pooj S 13- Suuyy
" “ =& 7

AWOS OIHdWHO

dNOYD DNIYIINIDONIT Hd

:Aq _pespdauy

N
z
S —a——
n
-
Ei}
1 nu_
= rooms ewscte X3 - . B8 S TX3 ORISIXIS0=8 B8 BrTy X
FOL26=14 - . p—— = .
0042z V1S . ] 00+47 V1S
NIvW 3M3S ONILSKS ] ONIYdS

- ONISSOHO NIYW_ OZH ‘X3~ N~

SNIS50H0 INOHITTIT §v9 X3
80 ,01 0350d0ud

b7 Elns

INNIAY NNITS

301440 1048LYd AYMHOIH YINYO4IIVD

‘dAVY OH OGNV XIvM3aIS

IIUANVAS 'SNANL3Y 8dNO 4O INIWIOVId3Y
HONZYL 40 ONIAVd ANV 111440vE

NOILONNP LY XIVM3AIS ANV 83ND NY3LSIM 3OV1d3d
ONIJVOSANYT ANV 84NO NVIQ3W 30v1d3d
J0UINOD D44l

"SVD ANV 3INOHJ3IT3L ‘3OIAN3S ¥3Lvm NIV
Y3ILVYM 'SNOLLYOOT13M/SONISSOHD TWILNILOd ¥NO4
3¥NLONHLS NOILONNPM X08 OL 3dld 3INO

'ddd ¥Z 40 41 1L

‘ulseg Yooy 01—

HLILNV

HISN

NIVA ¥3Lvm L
ANV 301AN3S ¥3LYM | 3NOHd3IT3L L 'Svd | ‘mo13a
Q3141LN3QI N338 3AVH SONISSOMD TWIIN3LOd ‘¥

‘04 9NIMdS 40 3QIS 1S3M 3HL NMOQ ONINNNY 3NN
NIVYO WHOLS 804 ..G4°EX.9 ONILSIXA IHL NIOF ¢
"MO138

INIWNOMY 3HL ¥3d d2d ,¥Z2 40 "4 14 TIVISNI Z
"AL¥340¥d

¥3IINID 30IAY3S NYANH 3HL 40 ¥3INH0D LSIMHLINOS
3JHL OL (,82) QS ,¥Z ¥V NNY ANV AVMIANA dHD
3JHL 40 HLNOS NISVE HOLVD 0L 3NO TIVLSNI 'L
TRAVAANS L dd

s

S

TR T
2428
12°0=20 \
MOV £5°0 \ _
J5 ievsl S
hZU!l.M_M_(-ﬂ‘Im Hx HEIBBO - )
\ _
A |
N\
\ _
A |
. _
82°2=0010 g
67'9=050
$97=010 _
16720 .
WOV 25'L A _
is 9098 §
YILNID IDIAYIS NYWNH _
1£°9=0010
AR
6,;7=3H0V ¥3d 001D =
e Y 122 =29
" G | L
/ ¥ 3NDZ TV NIV [s oog'ss
v# 10S
/ NOLLYANOANI ADQTONAAH _
o _
N— N _ _
_ - — - —_ — N _




BUDGET ESTIMATE

Budget Estimate # 1
DATE: 9/29/2011

JOB NAME: Ruben Castro Human Services Center - Storm Drain Spring Rd Alignment 1.

PRECISION PLUMBING MECHANICAL
PM JOB #: 151-SIT

MATERML:

DESCRIPTION

ary | NU

UNIT PRICE

TOTAL

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

N\ $0.00

\g0.00

$0%Q

$0.00

ATTACHMENT 3

SUBTOTAL:

$0.00




EQUIPMENT / SUBCONTRACTORS:

QrY

DESCRIPTION

UNIT PRICE|

TOTAL

1

R-Help - Regular Hours (please see attached breakdown)

$203,420.00

$203,420.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

LABOR:

SUBTOTAL:

$203,420.00

Qry.

DESCRIPTION

UNIT PRICE

TOTAL

20

Foreman for supervision as required - Regular Hours

$708.24

$14,164.80

based on a 20 working days.

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00|

SUBTOTAL:
SUBTOTAL OF ALL SECTIONS:
10% M/U

1% BOND PREMIUM

TOTAL:

$14,164.80

$217,584.80
$21,758.48
$2,393.43

$241,736.71



BUDGET ESTIMATE

Budget Estimate # 2
DATE: 9/29/2011

PPM JOB #: 161-S

MATERIAL:

QrY \\_ DESCRIPTION UNITPRICE|  TOTAL |
$0.00

$0.00

AN
\ $0.00
\\ $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

AN
N $0.00
AN
AN

\ | $0.00

\ $0.00

\ $0.00

\ $0.00

\ $0.00

N\ $0.06

\ $0.00
N $0.00

N $0.00

Mo.oo
.00

$0.08__
$o.oo\\

$0.00 N

SUBTOTAL: $0.00

ATTACHMENT 4



EQUIPM

ENT /SUBCONTRACTORS:

| ary | DESCRIPTION

UNIT PRICE]

TOTAL

1

R-Help - Regular Hours (please see attached breakdown)

$115,400.00

$115,400.00

$0.00

| S

$0.00

_

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

LABOR:

SUBTOTAL:

$115,400.00

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

|unIT PRICE

TOTAL

20

Foreman for supervision as required - Regular Hours

$708.24

$14,164.80

based on a 20 working days.

$0.00|

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL:
SUBTOTAL OF ALL SECTIONS:
10% M/U

1% BOND PREMIUM

TOTAL:

$14,164.80

$129,564.80
$12,956.48
$1,425.21

$143,946.49

10



Sep 28 11 12:39p

p.1

! R-HELP CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.
T 3255 Grande Vista Drive _ T T YT T PHONE! [i805) 49e-s112 T 7
" |Newbury Pa, Caifornia 87320~ ’-__ T T FAX (808) 375-2577 ) —j*f
Lic. No 673747 ST T Y TMBE Cend [No.9787 B N D
ST T T I -~ e — ST i —
1 P R O P O S A L 1
— e g : - .‘__ = T. — Tl_ —_—— —_—
Ageg_cy ) Prec:s:o;—l;lut:r;b;g . ___( A : —]—Project:_ Ruben  Caslro Human Serv;c& Center
ATT: )Damel Bascom | Location; ]612 Spnng Road Moorpark CA
e el S Soec No__ | _ =
B BidNo.  ° |B11-67 L o
|Pheos)s294748 Fxisos)529-5433 | IDale o 11/28/2011 L -]_ L
e-mail: ' | rebento@rhelp. ne!
ITEM |DESCRIPTION o _umi QTY | UNIT _1{ TOTAL _ |Notes:
1 f
o Al'gnmgq_tl Jom Ex RGP South of F||nn Ave i . ‘__ l__ _\. o "
_tA  ITrafficControt #s 1) 2000000, 20000.00
: ZA Storm Water | Pollunon ion Control Program ____.LS_L ! 30000% 300000b o
_3A 10 Ca\ch Basm lncludmg Local Depression B EA 1 4206000} = 12,000.00;
_4A 124‘ RCP mclude _Excavate, Backfill & Asphall Repalr LF 544  zeo.00 _1_53320 00' ]
_5A  Pipeto Plpe Junction Sin Slmcture (24"t 247 . EBA L ¥|._750000 _ 7,500, 00 A L
__BA Replacement of PCC Curb Return (CHP_aneway) LS 1 350000 3.500. OO| o _
|__7A _ |Replacerment of PCC Spandrel (CHP Driveway) I s 1 s, 100.00 I __5_100 ool -
P\hgnment 1 Total = b | o ‘f___ o | 20342000
_____ \Ahgnmentz Jain Ex. RCB on West Side of Sprmg Road | | '_: —\ T
18 Trafﬁqhgontrol o T T ts | i Tzoeoomo . 2000000
2B 'Stormwater Polluuon Controt Program ) J sy 1 300000 __3.000.9 00 _____ _
38'_ 10° Catch B__asmllncludmg Local Depression L BA | 1] 1"000 0o 12 000. 001 .
|24 " RCP include Excavate Backfill & Asphalt R Repa»r L‘_i_ o _O_L :@QO_ - _52,500.00
58 Pipe to RCB Ju Juncbon Slrudure (24"t08%3.75) | BEA ___ 1! 1100000° _1__1.000.0_0J A
6B |Replacement of PCC Curb Retum (CHP Driveway) | LS | __ 1. 350000, __ 3,500.00
7B 'Replacement of PCC C Spandrel (CHP Driveway) | LS 1 1] 5t _00 OOJ _ 5.100.00 *_ .
__.88  .Rep. of PCC Median Curb, Landscaping & Irrigation_| LS _{ 1 530000 5,300.00 .
.88 |Rep, of PCC Curb, Gutter,Swalk (West Side of Spring) L_S_—T o 1 { ~3,000.00 300000
Ahgnmem 2Total e o N B _"115.400.00
— e e o —_ 4{ — [ = — — - -
L ]Qualnﬁcabonlexclus:ons o L e _4 o
L |Not Included" Relocation of Ex. Utilities ; Bond fnspection Fees |, Permlts - o B
2_ Allow 20 \{V_Ql'lg_lng Days forCcnslmcuon o _ ) } o I . N _ )
A — o
I R Y SO Y R N
R . SN b
6 i
I I —] - -
__ SUBMITTED BY: . o 3 APPROVED _ R
~|R-HELP CONST CO. . [ I |
- T [~ -
AR =TI e e - —_— e et —_ E - N B — ._.! —_
NAME: |Roberto Hurtado N
SGNTURE, ) T T T i R T
l ] . o R ‘
DATE I

2011 Proposal Original xls

B11-67 Ruben Castro HSC

9/28/201112:50 PM

11



License # 533836

#10150A

PRECISION Plumbing- Mechanical

8350 Gabbert Road « Moorpark, TA 93021 « (805) §29-4748 « fax (808) 529-5433

Proposal

Page No. of Pages
/7 PROPOSAL SUBMITTED T0 PHONE DATE
Barnhart Balfour Beatty — Jeff Hammond (805) 523-0015 10/20/2011
STREET JOB HAME
612 Spring Rd. Change Order Request #3A
CITY. STATE AND 2IP CODE J08 LOCATION
Moorpark, CA 93021 Ruben Castro Human Service Center, Moorpark
ARCHITECT | DATE OF PLANS JOB PHONE
\ jhammond@,barnhart-balfourbezjtty.com /

We hereby propose to furnish in accordance with specifications below, or on aitached pages, all laber and materials necessary to complete the following:

We propose to provide the labor and materials nceded to pothole five (5) locations to locate existing utilities in
Spring Road as shown on attached drawing.

SEE ATTACHMENT “A” FOR ITEMS INCLUDED AND EXCLUDED

ﬁWE PROPQSE hereby to furnish material and iabor — complete 1n accordance with above specifications, for the sum of: \
NOT TO EXCEED 35,000.00
dollars ($§ )

Payment to be made as follows:

Monthly progress payments; Net 15 days from invoice date.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a sub- f

stantiai workmanlike manner according to specifications submitted, per standard Authorized .

practices, Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra Signature Daniel Bascom
costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge -

over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or .

delays beyond our controt. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary in- Nate: This proposal may be . 15
surance, Our workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation insurance. withdrawn by us «f nat accepted within

days.

ACCEPTANCE OF PRQPOSAL Tne above prices, specifications and condi-

tions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work
as specified. Payment will be made as outiine above. Signature

Date of Acceptance: Signature

. )12



Ruben Castro Human Services Center
Spring Road Storm Drain — Alignment No. 2
Proposed Potholing Locations

oyl

CALIFORNIA HICHWAY PATRCL C

3 ) &
F;: fgdllbtg g
LA KNS
LY o M*e 4
dggzas gt o % €328
. a2 G Hod Z85
o oL 338 i1
40528 2Pz 358
ot —}L. o PROPOSED 10° CB

AWy % SRR T EX, GAS TELEPHONE CROSSING

M‘a .l L % e

: I 2 A7 B WatER METERE B e f;[‘f:f . 3 -

S g% 2" GAS CROSSING #R ST — e
. e e . 3% e ey G

- , _ﬁ < R ETTETNG YWRAT R AN T
T EX. H20 MAIN CROSSING e

e S P R > ROAD . -

ogdd e
it o "y - - . s
~ SE0is ES TN B R n RO e

_Pm‘lw le Locations

[. Exis+ RCB- dotermine 1€
J.QAI;)?; Cb MEre dowa LS
Can ﬂf“ju_m ho/l‘%‘- +ver’

/0 ca (01

2z, (JaWM‘ﬁﬂ

3. Govr +2lemhon? & filer gotic
fx[’ﬁ‘ldt(‘M é'/ uf/e

— Wate sefecversi €

§ Lo bt & fler wtic
il markll by UK




Attachment “A”
PROPOSAL #10150A

The following items are included in this proposal:

All work to be performed during the normal business hours of 7:00 AM to 3:30 PM Monday through Friday.
Each pothole will be a maximum of 4’-0” wide, 4’-0” long and 5°-0” deep.

Excavation needed to expose top, bottom and sides of requested utility lines with in pothole.

Sawcut, break and removal of existing asphalt needed to start excavation of potholes.

Grind existing asphalt down so trench plates can be set flush to existing elevation of surrounding asphalt.
Removal of trench plates to allow access for survey by RIR Engineers.

Backfill of pothole with 2 sack slurry to bottom of existing asphalt.

Set back trench plates for cure time of 2 sack slurry.

Grind existing asphalt around pot hole back 1°-0” and 0°-1 1/2” deep for placement of new asphalt.

Finish new asphalt, within pothole area, 0°-1” thicker than existing asphalt, not to exceed 6”.

Traffic control for Spring Rd. in area of potholing.

Fees for encroachment permit application.

Single lane shutdown for potholing. Figure approximately one day to expose utility and approximately two
days for backfill and patch.

Inform dig alert prior to excavation.

Removal of excess spoils.

Precision Plumbing Mechanical representative on site at all times while potholing or patch back is taking place.

The following items are excluded from this proposal:

Off hours work including night and weekend work.

Delays in excavation or backfill of potholes due to high water tables, rocky, or similar soil conditions.
Repairs to existing utilities or any underground piping not clearly identified prior to excavation.
Permit or inspection fees.

Flagman for railroad crossing.

Closure of more than one lane of traffic at a time.

Demolition or replacement of any curbs, sidewalks, medians or center dividers.

Re-striping of Spring Rd.

Layout of locations where potholing is to occur.

Multiple trips in order to lift off and set back trench plates for Engineers survey.

14



SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 2011-057
FOR BID PACKAGE #4 — SITE UTILITIES AND BUILDING PLUMBING
AT THE RUBEN CASTRO HUMAN SERVICES CENTER

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR BID PACKAGE #4 - SITE
UTILITIES AND BUILDING PLUMBING (“Second Amendment”), is made and
entered into this day of , 2011, (“the Effective Date”)
between the City of Moorpark, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as
“CITY”, and John S. Bascom, Inc., a California corporation, dba Precision Plumbing-
Mechanical, a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2011, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR entered
into an Agreement for site utilities and building plumbing for the Ruben Castro Human
Services Center; and

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2011, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR executed a First
Amendment in an amount not-to-exceed thirteen thousand two hundred forty-two dollars
($13,242.00) for the removal of an existing abandoned 8-inch waterline at the Ruben
Castro Human Services Center site increasing the total not-to-exceed amount to seven
hundred eighty thousand four hundred sixty-five dollars ($780,465.00); and

WHEREAS, the CITY wishes to further amend the Agreement to include the
potholing of existing utilities in support of final design for construction of an offsite storm
drain connection in Spring Road for the Ruben Castro Human Services Center at a cost
not-to-exceed thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) as approved by the City Council
at the November 2, 2011 meeting and described in Exhibit “D” and attached hereto as
part of this Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, this amount is in addition to and separate from the ten percent
(10%) contingency amount approved with the original Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, benefits, and
premises herein stated, the parties hereto AMEND the aforesaid Agreement follows:

. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to include:

Contractor's Scope of Services is amended to include the materials and labor
needed to pothole the existing utilities in Spring Road associated with Alignment #2 to
be designed to provide an offsite storm drain connection for the Ruben Castro Human
Services Center. The Scope of Services for the utility potholing is described and
depicted in the Proposal dated October 20, 2011, and attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit D to the Agreement by this Second Amendment.

Construction Agreement Page 1 of 2
Second Amendment Between City of Moorpark and John S. Bascom, Inc., dba Precision Plumbing-Mechanical

15



Contractor's Schedule of Performance for potholing of existing utilities shall not exceed
ten (10) working days without the written authorization of the City Manager.

Il. Section 7 of the Agreement is amended to include:

CITY hereby increases the not-to-exceed amount of $780,465.00 under this
Agreement by $35,000.00 to $815,465.00.

lil. Remaining Provisions
All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain in full force

and effect.

CITY OF MOORPARK JOHN S. BASCOM, INC.
dba Precision Plumbing-Mechanical

By: By:
Steven Kueny John S. Bascom
City Manager President
ATTEST:

Maureen Benson, City Clerk

Exhibit D — Contractor’s Proposal

Construction Agreement Page 2 of 2
Second Amendment Between City of Moorpark and John S. Bascom, Inc., dba Precision Plumbing-Mechanical



EXHIBIT D License # 533836
#10150A

PRECISION Plumbing- Mechanical

5350 Gabbert Road » Moorpark. CA 93021 « (805) 529-4748 - fax (805) 529-5433

Proposal

Page No. of Pages
(“PROPOSAL SUBMITTED T0 PHONE DATE
Barnhart Balfour Beatty — Jeff Hammond (805) 523-0015 10/20/2011
STREET J0B NAME
612 Spring Rd. Change Order Request #3A
CITY. STATE AND ZIP GODE JOB LOCATION
Moorpark, CA 93021 Ruben Castro Human Service Center, Moorpark
ARCHITECT DATE OF PLANS JOB PHONE
\_ jhammond@barnhart—balfourbeltty.com Y

We hereby propose to furnish in accordance with specifications below, or on attached pages, all labor and materials necessary to complete the following:

We propose to provide the labor and materials needed to pothole five (5) locations to locate existing utilities in
Spring Road as shown on attached drawing.

SEE ATTACHMENT “A” FOR ITEMS INCLUDED AND EXCLUDED

rWE PROPOSE hereby to furnish material and labor — complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of: N
NOT TO EXCEED 35,000.00
aoltars ($

Payment to be made as foliows:

Monthly progress payments; Net 15 days from invoice date.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a sub- 4

stantial workmanlike manner according to specifications submitted, per standard Authorized M .

practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra Signature Daniel Bascom
Y A

costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge
over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or . Th

delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary in- Npte. This Eropos?l may be . 15
surance. Our workers are fully covered by Workmen's Compensation Insurance. withdrawn by us 1f not accepted within

days.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL The above prices, specifications and condi-
tions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work .
as specified. Payment will bé made as outline above. Signature

Date of Acceptance: Signature

N /




Attachment “A”
PROPOSAL #10150A

The following items are included in this proposal:

All work to be performed during the normal business hours of 7:00 AM to 3:30 PM Monday through Friday.
Each pothole will be a maximum of 4°-0” wide, 4’-0” long and 5’-0” deep.

Excavation needed to expose top, bottom and sides of requested utility lines with in pothole.

Sawcut, break and removal of existing asphalt needed to start excavation of potholes.

Grind existing asphalt down so trench plates can be set flush to existing elevation of surrounding asphalt.
Removal of trench plates to allow access for survey by RJR Engineers.

Backfill of pothole with 2 sack slurry to bottom of existing asphalt.

Set back trench plates for cure time of 2 sack slurry.

Grind existing asphalt around pot hole back 1°-0” and 0’-1 1/2” deep for placement of new asphalt.

Finish new asphalt, within pothole area, 0°-1” thicker than existing asphalt, not to exceed 6.

Traffic control for Spring Rd. in area of potholing.

Fees for encroachment permit application.

Single lane shutdown for potholing. Figure approximately one day to expose utility and approximately two
days for backfill and patch.

Inform dig alert prior to excavation.

Removal of excess spoils.

Precision Plumbing Mechanical representative on site at all times while potholing or patch back is taking place.

The following items are excluded from this proposal:

Off hours work including night and weekend work.

Delays in excavation or backfill of potholes due to high water tables, rocky, or similar soil conditions.
Repairs to existing utilities or any underground piping not clearly identified prior to excavation.
Permit or inspection fees.

Flagman for railroad crossing.

Closure of more than one lane of traffic at a time.

Demolition or replacement of any curbs, sidewalks, medians or center dividers.

Re-striping of Spring Rd.

Layout of locations where potholing is to occur. \

Multiple trips in order to lift off and set back trench plates for Engineers survey.

18



Ruben Castro Human Services Center
Spring Road Storm Drain — Alignment No. 2
Proposed Potholing Locations

/o /if/-/;'/
~ . CALIFORNIA HICHWAY PATROL C
% fg./ii élﬁ £
3 o ¥ [ d
<81y ; «ﬁ’y PR g
e Ea' ﬂ,‘AM f Efm
o RS et g 3 SR
D ABE xne
D R 8le B2
e N U L 1" =-PROROSED 107 CB
R S« b~ e . 1% ~EX, GAS TELEPHONE CROSSING
L ARl ; . T ,
JUNE . ool ) A i — Py
— § EX_ WATER METEREIIY TRMT DAY N ST e -
~_. _._ B 2" GAS CROSSING - — e e
o IR - )
. —‘_—a\—‘- ——— T “‘.___—_‘:: ,‘ = -
S e _*»-‘»”*“E’:(ST!.NG\QH’T?‘R WA
o e —EX. HZ0 MaAIN CROSSING .
e ROAD . —-——
AR
i 5 5= OME ENG NG b i 7s RoH.

l

T,

- Y,
s

- 3.

—‘W‘N“-—r

Pb%lw (@ Lg ;gg’%’iaﬁ v

. Exis+ RCE- dotermine 1€

Ja A, ﬁﬁﬁ

£A 4}f E4 #lre
J j 7 3. +Vert

CaA Iﬁrsiu(g hbf@

/ecé,ﬁéﬂ'
MAWMQ"'?
Cors +2 [ifﬁiamﬂ & 'F.éér aia*r”s‘é
,’@’mar!{mﬂ éy l(f/@

U ate smotecrerdié
Lo Lobolon & Hler wtic
iémar!@@g .57 M\fﬁ

19



